subsidiaries and related entities, are engaged in substantial activity in this state.  They are subject 

to the personal jurisdiction of the state and federal courts of North Carolina.   

6. The Wake County Superior Court was and is a proper trial division for this case 

as the total amount in controversy exceeds Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) pursuant to 

N.C.G.S. § 7A-243.  The County has not alleged that the amount of damages from Defendants’ 

conduct exceeds $75,000 and such evidence was not otherwise in the record at the time of CAH 

10’s removal on the eve of a scheduled hearing on the County’s motion for preliminary